September 2011 Doc ID 17882 Rev 3 1/13
13
LNBTVS
Transil™ for low noise block protection
Features
■ Peak pulse power:
– up to 3 kW  (10/1000 µs)
– up to 22.5 kW (8/20 µs)

(typical values)
Table 3. Electrical characteristics, parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C)
Order code
IRM max@VRM VBR @IR
VCL @IPP
10/1000 µs
VCL @IPP
8/20 µs
αT (1) C
25 °C 85 °C min. typ. max. max. max. max. typ.
µA V V mA V A(2) V A(2) 10-4/ °C nF
LNBTVS3-220U 0.2 1.0 20 22 23.1 24.2 1 33.2 45 35 250 9.3 3
LNBTVS4-220S 0.2 1.0 20 22 23.1 24.2 1 33.2 55 35 334 9.3 3.5
LNBTVS4-221S 0.2 1.0 20 22 23.1 24.2 1 33.2 60 32 334 9.3 5.5
LNBTVS4-222S 0.2 1.0 20 22 23.1 24.2 1 33.2 90 30 334 9.3 6
LNBTVS4-304S 0.2 1.0 28 30 31.5 33 1 45 56 45 334 9.8 4
LNBTVS6-220S 0.2 1.0 20 22 23.1 24.2 1 33.2 90 35 500 9.3 6
LNBTVS6-221S 0.2 1.0 20 22 23.1 24.2 1 33.2 90 32 500 9.3 6
LNBTVS6-304S 0.2 1.0 28 30 31.5 33 1 45 67 45 500 9.8 5
1. To calculate VBR  versus junction temperature, use the following formula: VBR @ TJ = VBR @ 25°C  x (1 + αT x (TJ – 25)).
2. Surge capability given for both directions.
0
100

IF Connector
Lseries >13nH
Ordering information scheme LNBTVS
8/13 Doc ID 17882 Rev 3
3 Ordering information scheme
Figure 10. Ordering information scheme
LNB TVS    x    - VV    x   x
Low noise block regulator
Transient voltage suppressor
Lightning surge level
VBR min
VCL
Package
3 = 250 A
4 = 334 A
6 = 500 A
0 = 35 V
1 = 32 V
2 = 30 V
4 = 45 V
U = SMB
S = SMC
LNBTVS Package information
Doc ID 17882 Rev 3 9/13
4 Package information
● Case: JEDEC DO-214AB or JEDEC DO-214AA molded plastic over planar junction
● Terminals: solder plated, solderable as per MIL-STD-750, Method 2026
● Polarity: for unidirectional types the band indicates cathode
● Flammability: epoxy is rated UL 94, V0
● RoHS package
In order to meet environmental requirements, ST offers these devices in different grades of
ECOPACK® packages, depending on their level of environmental compliance. ECOPACK®
specifications, grade definitions and product status are available at: www.st.com.
ECOPACK® is an ST trademark.
Figure 11. SMC dimension definitions
Table 4. SMC dimension values
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A1 1.90 2.45 0.075 0.096
A2 0.05 0.20 0.002 0.008
b 2.90 3.20 0.114 0.126
c 0.15 0.40 0.006 0.016
D 5.55 6.25 0.218 0.246
E 7.75 8.15 0.305 0.321
E1 6.60 7.15 0.260 0.281
E2 4.40 4.70 0.173 0.185
L 0.75 1.50 0.030 0.059
E
C
LE2
E1
D
A1
A2
b
Package information LNBTVS
10/13 Doc ID 17882 Rev 3
Figure 12. SMB dimension definitions
Table 5. SMB dimension values
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A1 1.90 2.45 0.075 0.096
A2 0.05 0.20 0.002 0.008
b 1.95 2.20 0.077 0.087
c 0.15 0.40 0.006 0.016
D 3.30 3.95 0.130 0.156
E 5.10 5.60 0.201 0.220
E1 4.05 4.60 0.159 0.181
L 0.75 1.50 0.030 0.059
Figure 13. SMC footprint dimensions in
mm (inches)

WW: week
Cathode bar (unidirectional devices only )
Ordering information LNBTVS
12/13 Doc ID 17882 Rev 3
5 Ordering information
6 Revision history
Table 6. Ordering information
Order code Marking Package Weight (g) Base qty Delivery mode
LNBTVS3-220U LC SMB 0.107 2500 Tape and reel
LNBTVS4-220S LAA SMC 0.245 2500 Tape and reel
LNBTVS4-221S LAB SMC 0.245 2500 Tape and reel
LNBTVS4-222S LAC SMC 0.245 2500 Tape and reel
LNBTVS6-220S LBA SMC 0.245 2500 Tape and reel
LNBTVS6-221S LBB SMC 0.245 2500 Tape and reel
LNBTVS4-304S LAD SMC 0.245 2500 Tape and reel
LNBTVS6-304S LBC SMC 0.245 2500 Tape and reel
Table 7. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
30-Aug-2010 1
First release. This document merges and updates the